

17-2654-CV

United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

COALITION FOR COMPETITIVE ELECTRICITY, DYNEGY INC.,
EASTERN GENERATION, LLC, ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY
ASSOCIATION, NRG ENERGY, INC., ROSETON GENERATING LLC,
SELKIRK COGEN PARTNERS, L.P.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

AUDREY ZIBELMAN, in her official capacity as Chair of the New York Public
Service Commission, PATRICIA L. ACAMPORA, in her official capacity
as Commissioner of the New York Public Service Commission,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street, NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 220-1100

– and –

HENRY WEISSMANN
FRED A. ROWLEY, JR.
MARK R. YOHALEM
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
350 South Grand Avenue, Suite 5000
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 683-9100

JONATHAN D. SCHILLER
DAVID A. BARRETT
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
575 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 446-2300

– and –

STUART H. SINGER
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
401 East Las Olas Boulevard, Suite 1200
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
(954) 356-0011

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

GREGG C. SAYRE, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the New York
Public Service Commission, DIANE X. BURMAN, in her official capacity as
Commissioner of the New York Public Service Commission,

Defendants-Appellees,

EXELON CORP., R.E. GINNA NUCLEAR POWER PLANT LLC,
CONSTELLATION ENERGY NUCLEAR GROUP, LLC,
NINE MILE POINT NUCLEAR STATION LLC,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Facts.....	4
1. The Federal Regulatory Scheme.....	4
2. The ZEC Program’s Manipulation of Wholesale Markets	6
3. New York’s Targeted Subsidies for the Exelon Plants	10
B. Procedural History.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	18
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
II. THE DISTRICT COURT HAS EQUITY JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ PREEMPTION CLAIMS.	19
A. Because the FPA Is Judicially Administrable, the <i>Armstrong</i> Exception to Equity Jurisdiction Does Not Apply.....	20
B. The FPA Confirms, Rather than Implicitly Forecloses, a Private Equitable Remedy.	23
III. THE ZEC PROGRAM IS PREEMPTED BY THE FEDERAL POWER ACT.	29
A. The ZEC Program Is Preempted Because It Intrudes upon an Exclusively Federal Field of Law by Ensuring that Certain Favored Nuclear Generators Receive Payments in Connection with Their Wholesale Electricity Sales Over and Above the Rates that FERC Has Determined Are Just and Reasonable.	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
1. The ZEC Program Is Functionally Indistinguishable from the Program that Was Found Preempted in <i>Hughes</i>	31
2. Preemption of the ZEC Program Leaves New York with Ample Authority to Achieve Legitimate Policy Objectives Within Its Protected Sphere of Authority Under the FPA.	40
B. The ZEC Program Conflicts with Federal Law that Requires Wholesale Rates to Be Determined in Approved Auction Markets.	44
IV. THE ZEC PROGRAM VIOLATES THE COMMERCE CLAUSE.....	49
A. Plaintiffs State a Claim for a Commerce Clause Violation.	50
1. The ZEC Subsidy Is a <i>Per Se</i> Violation of the Commerce Clause.....	51
2. The ZEC Subsidy Inflicts Harms on Interstate Commerce that Outweigh Any Putative Local Interests.	53
B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Fall Within the “Zone of Interests” Protected by the Commerce Clause	54
C. New York Adopted the ZEC Program as a Regulator, Not a Market Participant.	56
CONCLUSION.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>AEP Tex. N. Co. v. Tex. Indus. Energy Consumers</i> , 473 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Allco Finance Limited. v. Klee</i> , 861 F.3d82 (2d Cir. 2017)	37, passim
<i>Allco Finance Limited v. Klee</i> , 3:15-cv-608 (CSH), 2016 WL 4414774 (D. Conn. Aug. 18, 2016).....	57
<i>Alliance for Clean Coal v. Miller</i> , 44 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 1995)	52
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of W. Va.</i> , 812 F.2d 898 (4th Cir. 1987)	24
<i>Ark. Power & Light Co. v. Mo. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 829 F.2d 1444 (8th Cir. 1987)	24
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1378 (2015).....	1, passim
<i>Bacchus Imps., Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	50
<i>Barry v. Lyon</i> , No. 13-CV-13185, 2015 WL 12838828 (E.D. Mich. Jun. 5, 2015).....	23
<i>Blue Circle Cement, Inc. v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 27 F.3d 1499 (10th Cir. 1994)	36
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	50
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown, New York</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	51, 52, 58
<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	50
<i>Carciari v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	28
<i>Chicago & N. W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981).....	36
<i>Clarke v. Securities Industry Ass’n</i> 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	54
<i>Cortec Indus., Inc. v. Sum Holding L.P.</i> , 949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	25
<i>Electric Power Supply Ass’n v. Star</i> , No. 17 CV 1164, 2017 WL 3008289 (N.D. Ill. Jul. 14, 2017).....	14
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n (EPSA)</i> , 136 S.Ct. 760 (2016).....	21, 30, 35, 39
<i>First Jersey Secs., Inc. v. Bergen</i> , 605 F.2d 690 (3d Cir. 1979)	25
<i>Friends of the E. Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of E. Hampton</i> , 841 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2016)	13, passim
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976).....	56
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1288 (2016).....	3, passim
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	50
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	24
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010).....	24
<i>Miss. Power & Light Co. v. Miss. ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	35
<i>N.J. Bd. of Public Utils. v. FERC</i> , 744 F.3d 74 (3d Cir. 2014)	4, 5
<i>N.J. Realty Title Ins. Co. v. Div. of Tax Appeals</i> , 338 U.S. 665 (1950).....	36
<i>Northern Natural Gas Co. v. State Corp. Comm’n of Kan.</i> , 372 U.S. 84 (1963).....	30, 35, 36, 37
<i>Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986).....	35
<i>Nat’l Meat Assoc. v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012).....	35
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	50, 57
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	24
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Hudson River-Black River Regulating Dist.</i> , 673 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 834 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1591 (2015).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>PPL Energy Plus, LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014)	24
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014)	47
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	51
<i>Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Bentley</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 1207, 1216 (M.D. Ala. 2015).....	23
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. v. Patch</i> , 167 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Retail Indus. Leaders Ass’n v. Fielder</i> , 475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007)	36
<i>Rochester Gas & Electric Corp. v. PSC</i> , 754 F.2d 99 (2d Cir. 1985)	39, 40
<i>Roth v. Jennings</i> , 489 F.3d 499 (2d Cir. 2007)	18
<i>S.D. Mining Ass’n v. Lawrence Cty.</i> , 155 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 1998)	36
<i>Sayles Hydro Assocs. v. Maughan</i> , 985 F.2d 451 (9th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Selevan v. New York Thruway Auth.</i> , 584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009)	55, 56
<i>Town of Southold v. Town of E. Hampton</i> , 477 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2007)	53
<i>Turkmen v. Hasty</i> , 789 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2015)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 261 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2001)	50
<i>United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 438 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006)	55
<i>United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	58
<i>Vango Media, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 34 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1994)	45
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Svc. Comm’n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	19, 28
<i>Virginia Office of Protection and Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	22, 23
<i>W. Lynn Creamery v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	50, 52
<i>Wos v. E.M.A.</i> , 568 U.S. 627 (2013).....	35
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1843 (2017).....	18
STATE CASES	
<i>Hudson River Sloop Clearwater, Inc. v. New York State Public Service Commission</i> (Sup. Ct., Albany Co. Index No. 07242-16) (filed Nov. 30, 2016).....	12
REGULATORY CASES	
<i>AmerGen Energy Co.</i> , 91 FERC ¶ 62,049 (2000).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Co. et al.</i> , 83 FERC P 61,352 (1998), 86 FERC P 61,062 (1999), 88 FERC P 61,138 (1999)	5
<i>N.Y. Pub. Svc. Comm'n v. NYISO</i> , 153 FERC ¶ 61,022 (2015)	45
<i>NYISO and N.Y. Transm. Owners.</i> , 126 FERC ¶ 61,046 (2009)	45
<i>NYISO, Inc.</i> , 158 FERC ¶ 61,028 (2017)	45
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 123 FERC ¶ 61,067 (2008)	48
<i>Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non-Discriminatory Transmission Servs. by Pub. Utils.</i> , FERC Order No. 888, 61 Fed. Reg. 21,540, 21,541 (May 10, 1996)	5
<i>WSPP</i> , 139 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2012)	42, 43, 44, 49
FEDERAL STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 824	1
16 U.S.C. § 824(a)	29
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1)	4
16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(h)(2)(B)	27
16 U.S.C. § 824d(a)	4, passim
16 U.S.C. § 824d(e)	32
16 U.S.C. § 824e(a)	4, 21
16 U.S.C. § 825m(a)	25
16 U.S.C. § 825p	15, 23, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1, 19, 28
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
42 U.S.C. § 16451	9
49 U.S.C. § 47533(3)	26
FEDERAL RULES	
Rule 12(b)(6)	1, 12, 18
